

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 2324 EDA 2006

TRUST ESTATE OF EMANUEL ROSENFELD, SETTLOR.

Appeal of: LESTER ROSENFELD and ROBERT ROSENFELD.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Adjudication and Decrees of the
Orphans' Court Division of the Court of Common Pleas
of Philadelphia County, O.C. No. 1664 IV of 2002

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Leonard S. Abrams
1429 Walnut Street
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 972-0030

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	1
III. TEXT OF THE ORDERS IN QUESTION	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Relevant Factual History.....	5
B. Relevant Procedural History	15
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
VII. ARGUMENT.....	27
A. The Orphans’ Court Erred In Holding That Either The Trust- Creating Document Or Applicable Law Imposed A Duty On Trustees To Diversify The Trust’s Investments From The Concentrated Holding In Pep Boys That The Settlor Created	27
1. The Trust-creating document imposed no duty on the Trustees to diversify the Trust’s investments	27
2. Applicable Pennsylvania law imposed no duty on the Trustees to diversify the Trust’s investments	33
B. The Orphans’ Court Erred In Holding That The Rosenfelds’ Supposed Breach Of Duty Caused Damage To The Trust.....	45
1. Under this Court’s decision in <i>Pew</i> , an interim decline in the value of an undiversified trust’s holdings does not give rise to liability for surcharge where, over the entire accounting period, the trust’s value has increased.....	46

2.	Mrs. Stein, the lone proponent of a surcharge against the Rosenfelds, failed to introduce the evidence necessary to allow the Orphans' Court to calculate damages, and therefore the Orphans' Court should have entered judgment in favor of the Rosenfelds	49
3.	The Orphans' Court erred in selecting September 30, 1997 as the date on which the Rosenfelds breached a supposed duty to diversify	56
C.	The Orphans' Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion In Ordering That Lester Rosenfeld And Robert Rosenfeld Be Removed As Co-Trustees Of The Rosenfeld Trust	59
D.	The Orphans' Court Erred And Abused Its Discretion In Assessing Against Lester And Robert Rosenfeld The Attorneys' Fees That Wachovia Bank Incurred In Defending Against Rita Stein's Unmeritorious Claims Against That Bank	63
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Appeal of Trustee Sky Trust</i> , 868 A.2d 464 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	28, 29, 34, 38–40, 43, 44
<i>Buchleitner v. Perer</i> , 794 A.2d 366 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	1
<i>Collins v. Hand</i> , 431 Pa. 378, 246 A.2d 389 (1968).....	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Pepe</i> , 897 A.2d 463 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	38
<i>Estate of Bruner</i> , 691 A.2d 530 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	2, 65
<i>Estate of Knipp</i> , 489 Pa. 509, 414 A.2d 1007 (1980).....	34, 35, 42
<i>Estate of Niessen</i> , 489 Pa. 135, 413 A.2d 1050 (1980).....	28
<i>Estate of Pew</i> , 655 A.2d 521 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	34–38, 40, 43–49, 59
<i>Farmers Trust Co. v. Bashore</i> , 498 Pa. 146, 445 A.2d 492 (1982).....	1
<i>Gordon v. Trovato</i> , 338 A.2d 653 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975).....	52
<i>Hart v. Arnold</i> , 884 A.2d 316 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	64
<i>In re Adoption of J.N.F.</i> , 887 A.2d 775 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	60, 64
<i>In re Alloy Mnfg. Co. Employees Trust</i> , 411 Pa. 492, 192 A.2d 394 (1963).....	28
<i>In re Andrews’ Appeal from Probate</i> , 826 A.2d 1267 (Conn. Ct. App. 2003).....	66
<i>In re Croessant’s Estate</i> , 482 Pa. 188, 393 A.2d 443 (1978).....	2, 59
<i>In re Estate of Halas</i> , 512 N.E.2d 1276 (Ill. Ct. App. 1 Dist. 1987).....	65
<i>In re Estate of Inlow</i> , 735 N.E.2d 240 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	65
<i>In re Estate of Scharlach</i> , 809 A.2d 376 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	40–44, 48, 49
<i>In re Francis Edward McGillick Foundation</i> , 537 Pa. 194, 642 A.2d 467 (1994).....	64

<i>In re McCune</i> , 705 A.2d 861 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	37
<i>In re Mendenhall</i> , 484 Pa. 77, 398 A.2d 951 (1979).....	29, 45
<i>In re Ware</i> , 814 A.2d 725 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	2
<i>In re White</i> , 506 Pa. 218, 484 A.2d 763 (1984)	59
<i>Matter of Estate of Larson</i> , 694 P.2d 1051 (Wash. 1985).....	66
<i>Pugh v. Holmes</i> , 486 Pa. 272, 405 A.2d 897 (1979).....	52
<i>Rosenberg v. Silver</i> , 374 Pa. 74, 97 A.2d 92 (1953)	2
<i>Rosenfeld Trust</i> , 25 Fiduciary Rptr. 2d 165 (Phila. Cty. O.C. 2004)	17, 30, 31
<i>Slappo v. J's Devel. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	51

Statutes

20 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §7201–7214.....	33
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §7204(b)(1)	33
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §7205.....	34, 57

Court Rules

Pa. R. App. P. 341(a)	1
Pa. R. App. P. 903(a)	1
